

No. 02-695

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL FITZGERALD,
Treasurer, State of Iowa,

Petitioner,

v.

RACING ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL IOWA,
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION, DUBUQUE
RACING ASSOCIATION, LTD. and IOWA WEST
RACING ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Iowa**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
CLINT BOLICK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
CLARK M. NEILY
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY MEANINGFUL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW TO CLASSIFICATIONS DRAWN BY GOVERNMENT AMONG INDIVIDUALS	3
II. IF THE COURT DISAGREES WITH THE IOWA SUPREME COURT, IT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE FOR INDEPENDENT REVIEW UNDER THE IOWA CONSTITUTION	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11, 12, 15, 20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	20
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)...	9, 16
<i>Gleason v. City of Davenport</i> , 275 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1979).....	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	9, 16
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	20
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	9
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	20
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	12, 15, 20
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	14
<i>Phillips Chemical Corp. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	20
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	8
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	8
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor and Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	8
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	16
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	16
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	19
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949)	20
<i>Williams v. Vt.</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	10, 15, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Anton, <i>American Federalism and Public Policy</i> (1989)	18
Bilionis, “The New Scrutiny,” 51 <i>Emory L. J.</i> 481 (1992)	8
Bolick, <i>Unfinished Business</i> (1990).....	5
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866).....	5
Gunther, “Forward: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for Newer Equal Protection,” 86 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1972)	8, 14, 15
Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Modern Library ed.).....	6
Macey, “Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model,” 86 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 223 (1986)	4, 17
Macey, “Public Choice: The Theory of the Firm and the Theory of Market Exchange,” 74 <i>Cornell L.</i> <i>Rev.</i> 43 (1988)	17
Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Modern Library ed.) .3, 4,	18
Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Modern Library ed.)	4
Saphire, “Equal Protection, Rational Basis Review, and the Impact of <i>Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> ,” 88 <i>Ky. L. J.</i> 591 (1999-2000)	9
Siegan, <i>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</i> (1980)	9
Sunstein, “Interest Groups in American Public Law,” 38 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 29 (1985).....	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sunstein, “Naked Preferences and the Constitution,” 84 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1689 (1984)	5
Wright, “Judicial Review and the Equal Protection Clause,” 15 <i>Harv. Civ. Rts. – Civil Liberties L. Rev.</i> 1 (1980)	19
